University of Birmingham
Reducing and multiple-element doping of graphene
oxide using active screen plasma treatments
Chen, Jian; Shi, Xiangru; Qi, Shaojun; Mohai, Miklós; Bertóti, Imre; Gao, Ying; Dong,
Hanshan
DOI:
10.1016/j.carbon.2015.08.046
License:

7
Figure 1. Schematics of active screen plasma treatments
As listed in Table 1, two types of active screen plasma treatments were carried
out: (i) in pure H2 (the ASP series) and (ii) in a gas mixture of 75%H2 and 25%
N2 (the ASPN series). To differentiate plasma effects from temperature effects,
some samples were also heat-treated in pure H2 using a vacuum furnace (the HT
series). The treatments were carried out at temperatures ranging from 100ºC to
200ºC (which is below the melting point of the PET substrate) for 1 hour at a
pressure of 400Pa (4mbar). In the following text, these treated samples were
named according to their code (Table 1).
Table 1. Sample code and treatment conditions
Sample Code Treatment Gas composition Temperature (°C)
GO As-cast/untreated N/A N/A
HT100 Thermal annealing 100%H2 100
HT200 Thermal annealing 100%H2 200
ASP100 AS plasma treatment 100%H2 100
ASP150 AS plasma treatment 100%H2 150
ASP200 AS plasma treatment 100%H2 200
ASPN100 AS plasma treatment 25%N2+75%H2 100
ASPN150 AS plasma treatment 25%N2+75%H2 150
ASPN200 AS plasma treatment 25%N2+75%H2 200
M
ANUSCRIP
T
ACCEPTE